
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

25 November 2022 
 

Planning and Regulation Committee 
 

A meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee will be held on Monday, 5 December 
2022 at 10.30 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the 
transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Planning and Regulation Committee  
(15 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors I G Fleetwood (Chairman), Mrs C L E Vernon (Vice-Chairman), P Ashleigh-Morris, 
T R Ashton, Mrs A M Austin, S A J Blackburn, I D Carrington, A M Hall, Mrs M J Overton MBE, 
N H Pepper, R P H Reid, N Sear, P A Skinner, T J N Smith and 1 Vacancy 
 
 

Public Document Pack





PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2022 

 
 
Item 
 

Title 
 

Pages 
  

1.  Apologies/replacement members  
 

 
 
2.  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 
 

 
3.  Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation 

Committee held on 7 November 2022  
 

5 - 8 

 
4.  Minutes of the site visit held on 17 November 2022  

 
9 - 10 

 
5.  TRAFFIC ITEMS  

 
 

 
5.1   West Willoughby A153, Willoughby Road - proposed 40mph 

speed limit extension  
 

11 - 16 

 
5.2   Spalding, A151 Winsover Road - Proposed Puffin Crossing 

Facility  
 

17 - 24 

 
5.3   Lincoln, Proposed Permit Parking Scheme Zone 5C - Roads 

between Sincil Bank Drain, High Street, Pennell Street and 
Portland Street  
 

25 - 52 

 
5.4   Lincoln, Proposed Permit Parking Scheme Zone 5D - Roads 

between Sincil Bank Drain, Canwick Road, Sincil Bank 
Football Ground and the East West Link Road  
 

53 - 82 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 

 
Direct Dial 07796 994874 

 
E Mail Address democraticservices@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Planning and Regulation Committee on Monday, 5th 
December, 2022, 10.30 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
For more information about the Planning process and to view Planning decisions 
please click on the following link:  Planning Portal 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6239&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6239&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/planning/find-planning-application
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 7 NOVEMBER 2022 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors Mrs C L E Vernon (Vice-Chairman), P Ashleigh-Morris, T R Ashton, 
Mrs A M Austin, S A J Blackburn, I D Carrington, A M Hall, Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, 
R P H Reid, N Sear, P A Skinner and T J N Smith 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
Jeanne Gibson (Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic), Martha Rees (Solicitor), Marc 
Willis (Applications Manager), Neil McBride (Head of Planning) and Thomas Crofts 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
  
  
38     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
There were no apologies received from Councillors. 
  
39     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this point in proceedings. 
  
40     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND REGULATION 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 3 OCTOBER 2022 
 

RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2022 be signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
  
41     TRAFFIC ITEMS 

 
 

41a Lincoln, St Catherine's Grove - Proposed No Waiting at Any Time restriction  
The Committee considered a report which detailed an objection to proposed waiting 
restrictions at the junction of St Catherine’s Grove and St Catherine’s Court, Lincoln. 
  
The Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic introduced the report and shared a 
presentation which detailed the area under consideration. 
  
Members commented that the restrictions improved access to the area.  
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor T Ashton and seconded by Councillor P Skinner, it was: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



2 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
7 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 

  
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
  
That the objection be overruled so that the order as advertised may be introduced. 
 
41b Branston: Station Rd, Fairleas and Archer Road - Proposed waiting restrictions  
For openness and transparency, Councillor I Carrington declared that he had attended 
Branston Parish Council meetings regarding this item and maintained an open mind. 
  
The Committee considered a report which detailed an objection to a proposed traffic 
regulation order to introduce waiting restrictions at Station Rd, Fairleas and Archer Rd, 
Branston. 
  
The Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic introduced the report and shared a 
presentation which detailed the area under consideration. 
  
Members commented that the restriction improved safety and noted that the Council could 
not compel the school to ensure provision for a drop-off point. 
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor P Skinner and seconded by Councillor I Carrington, it 
was: 
  
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
  
That the objection be overruled so that the order as advertised may be introduced. 
 
41c East Heckington A17 - Proposed 40mph Speed Limit  
The Committee considered a report which detailed a request for the existing 50mph speed 
limit on the A17, East Heckington, to be reduced to 40mph. 
  
The Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic introduced the report and shared a 
presentation which detailed the area under consideration. 
  
Members commented that reducing the speed limit would impact heavy traffic and that 
traffic was already largely self-regulating as the average speed on the stretch road in 
question was already close to 40mph. However, it was noted that there were various turn-
offs along the road for small businesses. Members felt that, as this was a borderline case, 
further information was required to make a decision, especially concerning the nature and 
number of collisions under the current speed limit.  
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor T Ashton and seconded by Councillor T Smith, it was: 
  
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
  
That the item be deferred, and further information provided. 
 

Page 6



3 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

7 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 

41d Lincoln, Proposed Permit Parking Scheme Zone 5C - Roads between Sincil Bank 
Drain, High Street, Pennell Street and Portland Street  

For openness and transparency, the Chairman declared that all Members of the Committee 
had received correspondence from a resident and confirmed that Members had not 
responded to any messages. 
  
For openness and transparency, the Chairman declared that some residents within the 
proposed area were known to him. 
  
The Committee considered a report which detailed objections received to a proposed Permit 
Parking Scheme Zone 5C – Roads between Sincil Bank Drain, High Street, Pennell Street and 
Portland Street. 
  
The Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic introduced the report and shared a 
presentation which detailed the area under consideration. 
  
Members commented that it was well know that the area was used by commuters for free 
parking, which impacted on available spaces for residents, and it was noted that the majority 
of residents supported the scheme. It was also clarified that permits would cost £26 per 
annum for one car and &52 per annum for two cars. Overall, Members felt that it was 
difficult to envisage the full site and as a notable minority of residents had raised objections, 
a site visit would be useful in making a decision. 
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor T Smith and seconded by Councillor P Ashleigh-Morris it 
was: 
  
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
  

1. That the item be deferred, and further information provided. 
2. That prior to any further consideration Members be offered the opportunity for a site 

visit. 
  
42     COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS 

 
 

42a For the enlargement of an existing irrigation pond and the removal from site of 
extracted minerals (sand and gravel) for treatment at Bede Farm, Cross Keys Lane, 
Coningsby (Applicant:  W R Hanson and Son) - S/035/02549/21  

For openness and transparency, the Councillors I Fleetwood and T Ashton declared that they 
were appointees to the Environment Agency Regional Flood Committee. 
  
For openness and transparency, Councillor T Ashton declared that he was the Local Member 
for Coningsby. 
  

Page 7



4 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
7 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 

The Committee considered a report which detailed permission was sought for the 
enlargement of an existing irrigation pond and the removal from site of extracted minerals 
for treatment at Bede Farm, Cross Keys Lane, Coningsby. 
  
The Applications Manager introduced the report and shared a presentation which detailed 
the and location of the proposed development. 
  
The Applicant, Mr Hanson, spoke in support of the application. 
  
Members asked the Applicant numerous questions. In response, the following comments 
were made: 
  

   The Applicant had attempted to complete the necessary paperwork to secure a 
variation to his water abstraction licence for on multiple occasions, but documents 
had purportedly been lost by the Environment Agency.  

   The application would not have an effect on neighbouring irrigation systems. 
   It was not clear how long it would take the applicant to secure a licence from the 

Environment Agency. 
  
Members commented that there was a need for more reservoirs and irrigation systems 
across the county, and that the application was sound in terms of County matters. Members 
noted that the reason for refusal was largely due to issues surrounding the absence of an 
extended abstraction license which would allow water to fill the larger reservoir, which the 
Applicant was actively pursuing, and felt assured that the license could now be secured in a 
timely manner. Members recognised that if more time was given to the applicant to secure a 
license, then the application would no longer be in breach of the policy and could be dealt 
with by officers. 
  
The Applications Manager advised that should Members be minded to approve the 
application then they could defer the application and give the Applicant 3 months in which 
to secure the revised licence. If the revised licence was secured within this timeframe then 
the application could be determined by Officers under delegated powers as there would be 
no outstanding issues. If the licence was not secured in that timeframe then the application 
could be brought back to the Committee for a decision. 
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor N Pepper and seconded by Councillor T Ashton it was: 
  
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
  

1. That the item be deferred for 3 months. 
2. That officers be given authority to deal. If the revised licence is secured within this 

timeframe. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.35 am 

Page 8



  1 

 
 PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

SITE VISIT 
 17 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors Mrs C L E Vernon (Vice-Chairman), T J N Smith, Mrs J Killey, T R Ashton and P 
Ashley-Morris 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services Officer), Jeanne Gibson (Programme Leader - Minor 
Works & Traffic) and Dan O'Neill (Highways Asset Management) 
  
1     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S A J Blackburn, I D Carrington, N H 
Pepper, R P H Reid and N Sear 
  
2     LINCOLN, PROPOSED PERMIT PARKING SCHEME ZONE 5C – ROADS BETWEEN 

SINCIL BANK DRAIN, HIGH STREET, PENNELL STREET AND PORTLAND STREET 
 

Officers stated that the application was due to be considered by the Planning and Regulation 
Committee at a future meeting. The Programme Leader - Minor Works & Traffic’s guidance 
gave Members an overview of the site, including the proposed Zone 5D which has also been 
advertised and is to be reported to a future Committee meeting.  The following matters were 
noted: 
 

• Most properties did not have driveways or allocated parking. 
• Most households that owned vehicles owned one to two cars. 
• The area was used by commuters for free parking. 
• There was more parking by residents in evenings. 

  
Members were shown images of streets that would be affected by the scheme, which 
illustrated current parking conditions. The following matters were discussed: 
 

• The proposed scheme limited vehicle parking to two per household, which presented 
an issue to households that had more than two vehicles, such as multiple occupancy 
student households. 

• The cost of permits to residents. 
• Parking helped slow traffic. 
• Commuter parking was evident, but residents’ access to parking was self-regulating in 

the evening. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.



2 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
17 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
 

• Under the proposed scheme, a scratch card system allowed visitors and carers to park 
in the restricted zones. 

• City of Lincoln Council would manage the scheme and would be responsible for permit 
types and limits. 

• The proposed scheme did not provide marked bays for parking, but restricted zones 
were to be sign posted. 

 
Members were then given the opportunity to navigate the area. 
 
The meeting closed at 10:30AM. 

Page 10



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director - Place 
 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 05 December 2022 

Subject: 
West Willoughby A153, Willoughby Road – proposed 40mph 
speed limit extension. 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers a reduction of the 60mph speed limit on the A153, Willoughby 
Road to 40mph. Investigations have indicated that the above location may be 
considered a ‘Borderline Case’, as defined in the Council’s speed limit policy. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee approves the reduction in speed limit proposed so that the 
necessary consultation process to bring it into effect may be pursued. 

 
 
Background 
 
Following a request from Ancaster Parish Council for a review of the existing 60mph speed 
limit at this location, investigations have been carried out to determine if a reduction in 
the level of limit can be justified against the speed limit policy. 
The A153 forms part of the strategic road network carrying a weekday average traffic flow 
of 6000 vehicles. There is insufficient development along this length to justify the 
introduction of a speed limit on that basis, so it has been assessed under the criteria for a 
rural limit where the number of reported injury accidents, in this case three, and traffic 
flow, are taken into consideration to provide an accident rate. The accident rate has been 
calculated at 42 and is therefore sufficient to justify a new limit. The level of limit to be 
imposed is determined by the mean speed of traffic and its correlation to the level of limit 
shown in Table 4 of the policy: 
 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.1



In accordance with the County Council's Speed Limit Policy a Borderline Case may be 
identified and is defined at 6.1 as follows: 
 
6.1 At locations where the mean speed data falls within +/- 3mph of the mean speed in 
Table 4 then this is classed as a Borderline Case. 
 
A speed survey carried out at the location shown at Appendix B has determined a mean 
speed of traffic of 45
[...]
 - Place 
 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 05 December 2022 

Subject: 
Spalding, A151 Winsover Road - Proposed Puffin Crossing 
Facility  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers the outcome of a pedestrian crossing survey at the site of the 
existing Zebra crossing between the junctions with Hawthorn Bank and Carrington 
Road, as show at Appendix B. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee considers the criteria set out in the Pedestrian Crossing Policy and 
supports the submission of a funding bid for a feasibility study, design and installation 
of a Puffin crossing at this location. 

 
 
Background 
 
Following a request from the local Member for the existing Zebra crossing on the A151 Winsover 
Road to be upgraded to a Puffin facility, an initial site survey confirmed that the Zebra crossing is 
well used given the location of the adjacent convenience store. It also provides connectivity 
between Hawthorn Bank and Carrington Road, linking schools and residential areas to the north 
and south of Winsover Road. 
 
A pedestrian crossing survey was carried out in May 2022. Data on the numbers of pedestrians 
crossing the road, traffic flows and several other factors are applied to the PV²ASCW calculation 
and this produced a score of 1.13. Table 1 from the Pedestrian Crossing Policy document as shown 
below, indicates that this falls short of the threshold of 1.2 required for a Puffin crossing:  
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5.2



 
 
However, at 3.1 in that document it is stated that if the result at a location falls within 10% of the 
score required for a specific facility then it may be subject to further consideration and approval 
may be sought from this Committee for the facility to be installed.  
 
A Stage 1 Road Safety Audit was completed in November and no road safety concerns relating to 
the provision of a Puffin crossing at this location were identified. A check of the Personal Injury 
Co
[...]
xt_59
16

AutoCAD SHX Text_60
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_61
20

AutoCAD SHX Text_62
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_63
Gas Gov



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director - Place 
 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 05 December 2022 

Subject: 
Lincoln, Proposed Permit Parking Scheme Zone 5C – Roads 
between Sincil Bank Drain, High Street, Pennell Street and 
Portland Street 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This is a supplementary report to the earlier one on this matter brought to this 
Committee on 7th November 2022 (see Appendix A). It was resolved at that meeting to 
visit the area to gain a better understanding of the potential impact of the proposed 
scheme to introduce permit parking within the streets shown at Appendix B.  

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the objections be overruled and that the scheme as advertised be introduced. 
 

 
Background 
 
A visit to the area by Committee Members took place on 17th November. A number of 
issues and concerns were discussed including the additional cost to residents which would 
be imposed by the scheme, access for visitors and carers should it be introduced, and 
whether or not there was a genuine need for a scheme of this nature. 
 
Officers acknowledged the sensitivity around the cost of living at this time. However, a 
permit scheme of this type must be self-financing in order to be viable. 
 
Two permits would be available to residents, the first costing £26.00 annually and the 
second £52.00. Details of the options for visitors to the area were clarified and include the 
provision of limited waiting bays throughout the area, and the availability of visitor 
permits and scratch cards for residents. The scheme was justified against the Council’s 
guidance for permit parking schemes in terms of space available to residents for on street 
parking, prior to consultation. Surveys identified that space was limited during the d
[...]
 Zone 5C – 
Roads between Sincil Bank Drain, High Street, Pennell 
Street and Portland Street 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  
This report considers objections received to the above proposal which has 
been publicly advertised from Thursday 14th July to Friday 9th September 
2022. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 
That the objections be overruled and that the scheme as advertised be 
introduced. 
 

 
Background 
 
In 2017, the City of Lincoln Council developed a new approach to working in 
neighbourhoods. The profile and needs of the Sincil Bank area were such that a 
decision was taken to focus resources on improvements here, working closely with 
the local community to identify a range of actions that would result in 
transformational change. One of the key aims is to reduce the high level of 
commuter parking in the area and the traffic movements this generates. This 
results in congested streets, restricted footpaths, busy rat runs and poor air quality, 
and has a negative impact on the quality of life for residents. 
A scheme of environmental highway improvements is planned towards the end of 
next year to support this vision, and the proposed permit parking scheme is a step 
towards the regeneration the area, supporting the community’s aspiration to give 
streets back to local people and to promote shared spaces less dominated by 
traffic. 
A formal request was received in 2018 from the City of Lincoln Council for an 
expansion of the permit parking scheme south of the city centre, to include the 
Sincil Bank area. Subsequently investigations took place to confirm if these streets 
would be eligible for such a scheme in line with County Council guidance.  Surveys 
confirmed that available kerbside space for on street parking here during the day 
was limited for residents owing to use of the area by non-residents. In July 2019 a 
questionnaire was sent to all properties within the proposed Zone 5C asking if 

Page 27



residents would be in su
[...]
reated/amended 

Approved by Date 
approved 

1.0 Lincoln, Sincil Bank, various streete – proposed 
residents permit scheme 

J Gibson 26/10/22   

 

 

 

E
x
a
m
p
l
e
s 
o
f 
a 
D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n
'
V
e
r
s
i
o
n 
i
s
s
u
e
d 
a
s 
p
a
r
t 
o
f 
p
r
o
c
u
r
e
m
e
n
t 
d
o
c
u
m
e
n
t
a
t
i
o
n
'
'
I
s
s
u
e
d 
f
o
l
l
o
w
i
n
g 
d
i
s
c
u
s
s
i
o
n 
w
i
t
h 
c
o
m
m
u
n
i
t
y 
g
r
o
u
p
s
'
'
I
s
s
u
e
d 
f
o
l
l
o
w
i
n
g 
r
e
q
u
i
r
e
m
e
n
t 
f
o
r 
a 
s
e
r
v
i
c
e 
c
h
a
n
g
e
; 
I
s
s
u
e
d 
f
o
l
l
o
w
i
n
g 
d
i
s
c
u
s
s
i
o
n 
w
i
t
h 
s
u
p
p
l
i
e
r
'

Further Details

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director - Place 
 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 5 December 2022 

Subject: 
Lincoln, Proposed Permit Parking Scheme Zone 5D – Roads 
between Sincil Bank Drain, Canwick Road, Sincil Bank Football 
ground and the East West Link Road. 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers objections received to the above proposal which has been 
publicly advertised from Thursday 22 September to Friday 28 October 2022. 
 
 

Recommendation(s)  

That the objections be overruled and that the scheme as advertised (Appendix B) be 
introduced, with the inclusion of the minor modifications at Chelmsford Street, Hope 
Street and Portland Street (Appendix D). 
 
 
Background 
 
In 2017, the City of Lincoln Council developed a new approach to working in 
neighbourhoods. The profile and needs of the Sincil Bank area were such that a decision 
was taken to focus resources on improvements here, working closely with the local 
community to identify a range of actions that would result in transformational change. 
One of the key aims is to reduce the high level of commuter parking in the area and the 
traffic movements this generates. This results in congested streets, restricted footpaths, 
busy rat runs and poor air quality, and has 
[...]

e
r
v
i
c
e 
c
h
a
n
g
e
; 
I
s
s
u
e
d 
f
o
l
l
o
w
i
n
g 
d
i
s
c
u
s
s
i
o
n 
w
i
t
h 
s
u
p
p
l
i
e
r
'

Further Details

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee held on 7 November 2022
	4. Minutes of the site visit held on 17 November 2022
	5.1 West Willoughby A153, Willoughby Road - proposed 40mph speed limit extension
	Appendix A - Site Location
	APPENDIX B  - Detail of Proposed Restriction

	5.2 Spalding, A151 Winsover Road - Proposed Puffin Crossing Facility
	Appendix A - General Location Plan
	Appendix B - Detailed Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	A4L



	5.3 Lincoln, Proposed Permit Parking Scheme Zone 5C - Roads between Sincil Bank Drain, High Street, Pennell Street and Portland Street
	Appendix A - Report submitted to meeting on 7 November 2022
	Appendix B - Detail of proposed restrictions
	Sheets and Views
	Zone 5C Prop


	Appendix C - List of Objections and comments
	Appendix D - Equality Impact Analysis

	5.4 Lincoln, Proposed Permit Parking Scheme Zone 5D - Roads between Sincil Bank Drain, Canwick Road, Sincil Bank Football Ground and the East West Link Road
	Appendix A - Site Location
	Appendix B - Detail of Proposed Restrictions
	Sheets and Views
	Zone 5D Proposed


	Appendix C - List of Objections and Comments
	Appendix D - Proposed Minor Modifications to the Scheme
	Sheets and Views
	A3L


	Appendix E - Equality Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 5 DECEMBER 2022 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors Mrs C L E Vernon (Vice-Chairman), P Ashleigh-Morris, T R Ashton, 
Mrs A M Austin, S A J Blackburn, I D Carrington, A M Hall, N Sear, P A Skinner and T J N Smith 
 
Councillors: P M Dilks, Mrs J E Killey and R Wootten attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Jeanne Gibson (Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic), Neil McBride (Head of 
Planning), Martha Rees (Solicitor) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
43     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper 
and R P H Reid. 
  
44     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
In relation to agenda item 5.3, Councillor I G Fleetwood noted that he had friends that lived 
in the area covered by Zone 5C. 
  
45     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND REGULATION 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

RESOLVED 
  
          That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2022 be agreed and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 
  
46     MINUTES OF THE SITE VISIT HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
RESOLVED 
  
          That the minutes of the site visit held on 17 November 2022 be agreed as a correct 
record, subject to it being noted that Councillor C L E Vernon was not in attendance at the 
visit. 
  
47     TRAFFIC ITEMS 

 
  



2 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
5 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 

48     WEST WILLOUGHBY A153, WILLOUGHBY ROAD - PROPOSED 40MPH SPEED LIMIT 
EXTENSION 
 

The Committee considered a report which detailed a proposal for the reduction of the 
60mph speed limit on the A153, Willoughby Road to 40mph.  investigations had indicated 
that the above location may be considered a ‘Borderline Case’, as defined in the Council’s 
speed limit policy. 
  
The Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic introduced the report and shared a 
presentation which detailed the area under consideration. 
  
Councillor R Wootten was in attendance as the local member and spoke in support of the 
proposal, commenting that the proposed reduction in speed limit should be extended to 
include the village of West Willoughby. 
  
Members commented that they were supportive of the proposal in the report, and felt it 
was important that the speed restriction was introduced as a priority and extending the area 
covered by the speed limit was something that could be revisited in the future.  Clarification 
was also sought regarding how the accident rate was calculated. 
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor I G Fleetwood and seconded by Councillor P A Skinner, 
it was 
  
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
  
That the reduction in speed limit proposed be approved so that the necessary consultation 
process to bring it into effect may be pursued. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
49     SPALDING, A151 WINSOVER ROAD - PROPOSED PUFFIN CROSSING FACILITY 

 
The Committee considered a report which detailed the outcome of a pedestrian crossing 
survey at the site of the existing zebra crossing between the junctions with Hawthorn Bank 
and Carrington Road, as shown at Appendix B to the report. 
  
The Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic introduced the report and shared a 
presentation which detailed the area under consideration. 
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor I G Fleetwood, and seconded by Councillor I D 
Carrington, it was 
  



3 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

5 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 

RESOLVED (unanimous) 
  
That the submission of a funding bid for a feasibility study, design and installation of a puffin 
crossing at this location, be supported. 
  
50     LINCOLN, PROPOSED PERMIT PARKING SCHEME ZONE 5C - ROADS BETWEEN SINCIL 

BANK DRAIN, HIGH STREET, PENNELL STREET AND PORTLAND STREET 
 

Consideration was given to a supplementary report to the earlier one brought to this 
Committee on 7 November 2022.  It was resolved at that meeting to visit the area to gain a 
better understanding of the potential impact of the proposed scheme to introduce permit 
parking within the streets shown at Appendix B to the report.  A visit to the area was carried 
out on 17 November 2022. 
  
The Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic introduced the report and shared a 
presentation which detailed the area under consideration.  It was noted that 17 objections 
to the proposed scheme had been received, and these were all detailed within the report. 
  
Councillor Mrs J E Killey was invited to address the Committee as the local member for 
Lincoln Park, and points highlighted to the Committee included: 
  

       The regeneration vision, which had evolved over time, aimed to improve the quality 
of life for residents in terms of environmental and levelling up objectives.  A residents 
parking scheme was the first stage of this vision, and there were three main strands 
which justified the scheme going ahead: 

1)    There was support for the residents parking scheme from local residents, 
although there had been some objections, residents overwhelmingly 
supported the scheme.  The neighbourhood office regularly received inquiries 
about when this scheme would be implemented. 

2)    The vision - The resident’s parking scheme was part of a much bigger scheme 
and vision for the area.  There was a need to move commuters out of the 
area, and reduce the number of motorists using the area as a rat run between 
Pelham Bridge and the High Street.  This would be followed by the Town Deal 
which would see streets in this area reconfigured to create a green corridor 
giving more priority to green spaces, pedestrians and cyclists. 

3)    Lincolnshire County Council was working with the City of Lincoln Council to 
remove traffic from this area and the outcome would be reported to central 
government.  The resident’s parking scheme was the first stage to 
regenerating the area, and was part of a much greater strategy. 

  
During discussion by the Committee, it was acknowledged that this was an important issue 
for residents and it had been extremely useful to hear the views of the local member. 
  
Members expressed concerns that there would be several hundred households who would 
be paying up to £76 per year for parking which they had previously been able to do without 
charge.  There were also concerns regarding ‘mission creep’ with this following previous 



4 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
5 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 

schemes introduced within this area, and that this could create a pressure for non-local 
cars,  but should make it easier for local residents to park closer to their homes  However, it 
was acknowledged that the City of Lincoln Council was keen for this to progress and that the 
local member was supportive of the scheme.   
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor T R Ashton, and seconded by Councillor I G Fleetwood, 
it was: 
  
RESOLVED (6 in favour, 0 against, 5 abstentions) 
  
That the objections be overruled and that scheme as advertised be introduced 
. 
  
51     LINCOLN, PROPOSED PERMIT PARKING SCHEME ZONE 5D - ROADS BETWEEN 

SINCIL BANK DRAIN, CANWICK ROAD, SINCIL BANK FOOTBALL GROUND AND THE 
EAST WEST LINK ROAD 
 

Consideration was given to a report which detailed objections received to the proposal to 
introduce a permit parking scheme in Zone 5D – roads between Sincil Bank Drain, Canwick 
Road, Sincil Bank Football Ground and the East West Link Road in Lincoln.  The proposal had 
been publicly advertised between Thursday, 22 September and Friday, 28 October 2022. 
  
The Programme Leader: Minor Works and Traffic introduced the report and shared a 
presentation which detailed the area under consideration.  It was reported that 32 
objections had been received, and these were set out in more detail in Appendix C to the 
report. 
  
Attention was drawn to the modifications to the scheme which would now include 
Chelmsford Street, Hope Street and Portland Street. 
  
Member noted that comments made in relation to the previous item were also applicable to 
this proposal, and that given the slightly lower level of public support for this scheme, 
seemed to demonstrate that the further from the city centre they go, the less support there 
was for this type of scheme.  There was an acknowledgement that this scheme would come 
with a cost burden for families in this area, and that there was marginal support for this 
scheme, and would encourage for future roll out of these schemes, the whole area should 
be looked at rather than on an area by area basis.  Members acknowledged that there could 
be some parking that could move from area 5C towards this area.  The proximity of Pelham 
Bridge to the town centre in terms of walking distance was also highlighted. 
  
On a motion proposed by Councillor T R Ashton, and seconded by Councillor I G Fleetwood, 
it was: 
  
RESOLVED (10 in favour, 0 against, 1 abstention) 
  



5 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

5 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 

That the objections be overruled and that the scheme as advertised be introduced, with the 
inclusion of the minor modifications at Chelmsford Street, Hope Street and Portland Street. 
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.05 am 


